The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information makes no adjustments to reflect the effect of such differences in accounting
policies, which would require an extensive review of individual Linkage Technologies contracts that is impracticable to complete without
unreasonable effort and expense prior to completing the Combination.

AsiaInfo expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating the businesses of AsiaInfo and Linkage Technologies. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect the cost of any integration activities or the benefits that may result from
potential synergies that may be derived from any integration activities, including elimination of duplicative corporate costs, decreased research
and development costs, and tax benefits.

118

Edgar Filing: ASIAINFO HOLDINGS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

AsiaInfo Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2008

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
AsiaInfo(1)

Historical
Linkage

Technologies(2)

Adjustments
for the

Combination
Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenues $ 175,543 $ 88,329 $ 263,872
Cost of revenues 86,730 41,155 127,885

Gross Profit 88,813 47,174 135,987

Selling and marketing 36,220 7,384 43,604
General and administrative 10,606 15,607 26,213
Research and development 22,695 2,522 25,217

Total operating expenses 69,521 25,513 95,034

Income from operations 19,292 21,661 40,953

Other income:
Interest income 4,670 165 4,835
Interest expense �  (489) (489)
Dividend income 545 �  545
Gain from sales of short-term investments 4,866 �  4,866
Impairment loss on short-term investments (4,684) �  (4,684)
Impairment loss on a long-term investment (2,042) �  (2,042)
Other income (expenses), net (559) 245 (314)

Total other income, net 2,796 (79) 2,717

Income before provisions for income taxes and discontinued
operations 22,088 21,582 43,670

Provisions for income taxes 4,293 4,477 8,770

Income from continuing operations 17,795 17,105 34,900

Discontinued operations:
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 1,306 �  1,306
Provisions for income taxes (326) �  (326)

Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 980 �  980

Net income 18,775 17,105 35,880
Less: net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (15) �  (15)

Net income attributable to common stockholders 18,790 17,105 35,895

Edgar Filing: ASIAINFO HOLDINGS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 161

Earnings per share:
Net income from continuing operations attributable to common
stockholders
Basic $ 0.40 $ 0.49
Diluted $ 0.38 $ 0.47
Net income from discontinued operations attributable to common
stockholders
Basic $ 0.02 $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.01
Net income attributable to common stockholders
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.50
Diluted $ 0.40 $ 0.49
Weighted average shares used in computation
Basic 44,828,915 26,832,731(3) 71,661,646
Diluted 46,675,694 26,832,731(3) 73,508,425

(1) Derived from the audited consolidated statements of operations of AsiaInfo for the year ended December 31, 2008, incorporated by
reference in this Proxy Statement.

(2) Derived from the audited consolidated statements of operations of Linkage Technologies for the year ended December 31, 2008, included
elsewhere in this Proxy Statement.

(3) Assumes the 26,832,731 shares of common stock of AsiaInfo to be issued by AsiaInfo in connection with the Combination were issued and
outstanding as of January 1, 2008.

119

Edgar Filing: ASIAINFO HOLDINGS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

AsiaInfo Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
AsiaInfo(1)

Historical
Linkage

Technologies(2)

Adjustments
for the

Combination
Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenues $ 173,077 $ 112,479 $ 285,556
Cost of revenues 82,086 55,922 138,008

Gross profit 90,991 56,557 147,548

Selling and marketing 31,689 6,679 38,368
General and administrative 10,991 14,614 25,605
Research and development 26,849 5,421 32,270
Government subsidy (1,342) �  (1,342)

Total operating expenses 68,187 26,714 94,901

Income from operations 22,804 29,843 52,647

Other income:
Interest income 1,698 85 1,783
Interest expense �  (568) (568)
Dividend income 178 �  178
Gain from sales of short-term investments 1,210 �  1,210
Other income (expenses), net (31) 1,473 1,442

Total other income, net 3,055 990 4,045

Income before provisions for income taxes 25,859 30,833 56,692
Provisions for income taxes 3,793 5,486 9,279

Net income 22,066 25,347 47,413
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 6 �  6

Net income attributable to common stockholders 22,060 25,347 47,407

Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to common stockholders
Basic $ 0.49 $ 0.66
Diluted $ 0.48 $ 0.65
Weighted average shares used in computation
Basic 44,629,386 26,832,731(3) 71,462,099
Diluted 45,918,502 26,832,731(3) 72,751,233

(1) Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations of AsiaInfo for the nine month period ended September 30,
2009, incorporated by reference in this Proxy Statement.

Edgar Filing: ASIAINFO HOLDINGS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 163

(2) Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations of Linkage Technologies for the nine month period ended
September 30, 2009, included elsewhere in this Proxy Statement.

(3) Assumes the 26,832,731 shares of common stock of AsiaInfo to be issued by AsiaInfo in connection with the Combination were issued
and outstanding as of January 1, 2008.

120

Edgar Filing: ASIAINFO HOLDINGS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

AsiaInfo Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2009

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
AsiaInfo(1)

Historical
Linkage

Technologies(2)

Adjustments
for the

Combination
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Current Asset:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 184,219 $ 9,654 $ (60,000)(3) $ 133,873
Restricted cash 11,551 769 12,320
Short-term investments�held to maturity securities 13,486 �  13,486
Short-term investments�available for sale securities 26,535 �  26,535
Accounts receivable (net of allowances of $2,703) 100,144 84,792 184,936
Inventories and contract in progress 8,572 16,702 25,274
Amounts due from related parties �  2,189(4) 2,189
Other receivables 3,423 �  3,423
Deferred income tax assets�current 3,244 4,680 7,924
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,649 4,786 12,435

Total Current Assets 358,823 123,572 (60,000) 422,395

Restricted cash�non-current �  99 99
Long term investments 4,696 �  4,696
Property and equipment, net 2,992 2,628 5,620
Other acquired intangible assets, net 2,314 �  2,314
Deferred income tax assets�non-current 2,630 18 2,648
Goodwill 21,141 �  642,467(3) 663,608
Other assets �  320 320

Total Assets $ 392,596 $ 126,637 $ 582,467 $ 1,101,700

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 35,873 $ 11,406 $ 47,279
Short-term bank borrowings �  21,965 21,965
Accrued expenses 16,436 8,005 24,441
Deferred revenue 36,582 13,853 50,435
Accrued employee benefit 32,308 13,157 45,465
Other payables 6,111 1,388 7,499
Income taxes payable 2,734 1,635 4,369
Other taxes payable 6,234 842 7,076
Dividend payable �  1,455 1,455
Deferred income tax liabilities�current 742 6,707 7,449

Total Current Liabilities 137,020 80,413 217,433

Unrecognized tax benefits�non-current 2,159 �  2,159
Other long term liabilities 135 �  135

Edgar Filing: ASIAINFO HOLDINGS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 165

Total Liabilities 139,314 80,413 219,727
Total equity 253,282 46,224 582,467(3) 881,973

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 392,596 $ 126,637 $ 582,467 $ 1,101,700

(1) Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets of AsiaInfo as of September 30, 2009, incorporated by reference in this
Proxy Statement.

(2) Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets of Linkage Technologies as of September 30, 2009, included elsewhere
in this Proxy Statement.

121

Edgar Filing: ASIAINFO HOLDINGS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

(3) To eliminate the equity of Linkage Technologies and to recognize the goodwill and Cash Consideration to be paid and Stock Consideration
to be issued by AsiaInfo.

With respect to the $628,691 in Stock Consideration, authoritative accounting guidance requires that stock issued in a business combination be